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1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s treasury 
management activities during 2021-22, the effects of treasury management 
decisions and transactions executed in the past year and of compliance with its 
Treasury Management Policy. 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1  Members are recommended to note the contents of this report.  

3.0  Background and Introduction 

3.1 Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 require the Council to 
produce an annual report on its treasury management activities and on its 
prudential and treasury indicators for the financial year. This report satisfies that 
obligation and the associated reporting requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management (the TM Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

  



3.2 During 2021-22 the minimum reporting requirements - set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Investment Strategy - were 
that Council should receive the following reports: 

 an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy in advance of the year (Council - 3 March 2021)  

 a mid-year treasury update report (Council - 8 December 2021) 

 an annual review, following the end of the year, describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report). 

3.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of the Council’s treasury management policies and activities. This report is 
important in that respect, as it provides: 

 details of the Council’s treasury activities during the financial year and its 
overall treasury position at 31 March 2022  

 evidence of compliance with the treasury policies previously approved by 
members. 

3.4 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices (TMPs) require treasury management reports, including the 
annual report, to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to their consideration by 
Full Council.   

3.5 This report summarises the following:  

 Economic background (section 4) 

 Overall treasury position at 31 March 2022 (section 5) 

 Borrowing requirement (section 6) 

 PWLB borrowing rates (section 7) 

 Borrowing strategy for 2021-22 (section 8) 

 Borrowing activity during 2021-22 (section 9) 

 Investment rates (section 10) 

 Investment strategy for 2021-22 (section 11) 

 Investment outturn for 2021-22 (section 12) 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators (section 13 and Appendix A). 

4.0 Economic Background 

U.K. 

4.1 Over the last two years the coronavirus pandemic has caused huge economic 
damage to the UK economy and economies around the world. During 2021-22 the 
UK economy has endured several false dawns, but with most of the economy now 
opened up and nearly back to business-as-usual, the GDP numbers have been 
robust (9% y/y Q1 2022) and sufficient for the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) to focus on tackling the second-round effects of inflation. 

  



 UK GDP 

4.2 After contracting by 9.3% in 2020, the success of the vaccine rollout combined with 
the adaptability of businesses and consumers to public health restrictions, enabled 
the UK economy to recover faster than expected from the effects of the pandemic 
during 2021. There were however, indications that the pace of recovery had begun 
to slow during the second half of 2021 with supply chain disruption and domestic 
supply constraints weighing on activity and restraining growth. There were also 
signs of weaker UK consumption demand as a result of increased inflationary 
pressure on household real incomes and spending. 

4.3 Figures for the fourth calendar quarter of 2021 (October to December) show the UK 
economy grew by 1.3% (quarter on quarter). Growth during the quarter was 
underpinned by the performance of the services sector. The largest contributors 
were human health and social work activities driven by a rise in GP visits at the start 
of the quarter, a large increase in coronavirus testing and tracing activities and the 
extension of the vaccination programme. Household consumption increased 1.2%, 
government spending 1.9%, gross fixed capital formation 2.2% and exports jumped 
4.9% while imports dropped 1.5%.  

4.4 This left the level of quarterly GDP 0.1% below its pre-crisis level in the fourth 
quarter (Q4) of 2019 (October to December). The fourth-quarter performance 
followed expansion of 0.9% in the period June to September, 5.6% in the three 
months to June – a period when restrictions on activity were being lifted, and a 
contraction of 1.2% in quarter 1 (January to March). For 2021 as a whole, the 
economy grew at annual rate of 6.6%.  

4.5 The pace of growth subsequently slowed to 0.8% quarter on quarter in the first 
three months of 2022, the lowest in a year. The services sector increased 0.4%, 
with the largest contributions coming from information and communication, 
accommodation and food, and transportation and storage industries, while there 
was a decline in wholesale and retail. Production went up 1.2%, mainly due to 
manufacturing (1.3%). Also, household consumption went up 0.6%, partially offset 
by large movements in international trade flows. This left real GDP 0.7% above its 
pre-coronavirus level in Quarter 4 (Oct to Dec) 2019. However, a further slowdown 
in growth is expected in the coming months due to the impacts of the war in Ukraine 
and the adverse consequences of rising inflation on consumers' purchasing power.  

 Inflation 

4.6 Having been well under the Bank of England’s 2% target throughout 2020-21, 
inflation rose sharply during 2021-22. CPI inflation increased from 0.7% in March 
2021 to 7% in March 2022. This was due, in large part, to the direct impact of large 
increases in global energy and tradable goods prices. Taken together these account 
for around 80% of the overshoot of CPI inflation relative to the 2% target. 

4.7 The rise in global energy prices has been exacerbated by the economic impact of 
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. It has also contributed significantly to rises in the 
wholesale price of many agricultural and other tradeable commodities. However, 
even before the war, consumer prices were being pushed upwards by various 
global factors including the pattern of economic recovery from the worst of the 



pandemic, the rotation of consumer spending towards goods and away from 
services, and supply constraints in certain sectors. Inflation was initially believed to 
be temporary. However, this succession of global shocks has contributed to 
inflationary pressures in the UK being more persistent than expected. 

4.8 Domestic inflationary pressure has also been increasing. Consumer services price 
inflation, which is more influenced by domestic costs than goods price inflation, has 
strengthened in recent months, due in part at least, to the strength in nominal pay 
growth as well as the indirect effect of energy price rises. Annual whole-economy 
average weekly earnings grew by 7% in the three months to March 2022 compared 
to 3.9% a year earlier. 

4.9 Further increases in inflation are expected in the near term. The CPI inflation rate 
accelerated to 10.1% in July 2022 and is currently expected to peak at just over 
13% in 2022 Q4 and to remain at very elevated levels throughout much of 2023, 
before falling to the 2% target two years ahead. The forecast increase in inflation 

reflects, in large part, the substantial rises in wholesale gas futures prices and to 
a lesser extent Ofgem’s announced changes to the energy price caps along with 
increased food and services prices. 

 Average inflation targeting  

4.10 2020-21 saw a major change adopted by the Bank of England in terms of 
implementing its inflation target of 2%. In August 2020, a key addition to the Bank’s 
forward guidance was a new phrase in the policy statement, namely that “it does not 
intend to tighten monetary policy until there is clear evidence that significant 
progress is being made in eliminating spare capacity and achieving the 2% target 
sustainably”. That appeared designed to say, in effect, that even if inflation rises to 
2% in a couple of years’ time, do not expect any action from the MPC to raise the 
Bank Rate until they can clearly see that the level of inflation is going to be 
persistently above target if it takes no action to raise the Bank Rate. 

4.11 That strategy now seems very dated. Inflation is the “genie” that has escaped the 
bottle, and a perfect storm of supply side shortages, labour shortages, commodity 
price inflation, the impact of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine and subsequent Western 
sanctions all point to inflation being at elevated levels until well into 2023. 

  Labour Market 

4.12 Throughout 2021-22 the UK labour market has continued to tighten, with 
unemployment falling and the number of vacancies rising. During 2021-22 job 
vacancies rose above unemployment levels for the first time ever. While long-term 
unemployment has fallen, there are few signs of a significant reversal of the 
pandemic-induced rise in economic inactivity. Lower net migration from the EU in 
recent years has also been weighing on labour supply. As a result labour supply 
has remained lower than pre-Covid while labour demand has risen above pre-Covid 
levels. 

4.13 Labour Force estimates for the three months to March 2022 indicated a continuing 
recovery in the labour market, with a quarterly increase in the employment rate and 
a decrease in the unemployment rate. The economic inactivity rate meanwhile 



remained unchanged. The employment rate was estimated at 75.7%. Whilst 0.9 
percentage points lower than before the coronavirus pandemic (December 2019 to 
February 2020), this is 0.1 percentage points higher than the previous quarter 
(December to February 2021), 0.2 percentage points above the 75.5% recorded for 
October to December and 1.0 percentage points higher than for the corresponding 
period last year. 

4.14 The unemployment rate for the three months to March 2022 was estimated at 3.7%. 
0.3 percentage points lower than before the pandemic, and 0.1 percentage points 
lower than the previous three month period to February 2022. This is the lowest 
since 1974 and compares with a rate of 4.9% for the corresponding three month 
period last year. For the first time since records began, there were fewer 
unemployed people (1.257 million) than job vacancies, which reached a new record 
of 1.295 million. Meanwhile, the economic inactivity rate - those without a job and 
not actively searching for one - was estimated at 21.4%, 1.2 percentage points 
higher than before the pandemic, and 0.1 percentage points lower than the three 
month period to February 2022.  

4.15 Consistent with the sustained tightening in the labour market, nominal wage growth 
during 2021-22 has been robust, increasing at higher rates than before the 
pandemic. However, this growth has been tempered by the adverse impact of 
mounting inflation on real incomes and consumers' purchasing power. In January to 
March 2022, growth in average total pay (including bonuses) was 7.0%, and in 
regular pay (excluding bonuses) 4.2%. However, in real terms (adjusted for 
inflation), while strong bonus payments since August 2021 kept growth in total pay 
positive at 1.4%, regular pay fell on the year at negative 1.2%; the largest fall in real 
wages since the period September to November 2013. 

4.16 The Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (CJRS), commonly referred to as the 
furlough scheme, closed at the end of September 2021. Around 1.2 million jobs 
were furloughed at that time. Despite concerns that closure of the furlough scheme 
could lead to a spike in redundancies, there was little evidence in the official data to 
suggest that this led to a weakening in the labour market. The unemployment rate 
continued to decline while firms have continued to report significant recruitment 
difficulties and elevated levels of vacancies. 

4.17 In the past, inflationary pressure stemming from the labour market has tended to be 
more persistent than that caused by factors such as the cost of energy. How labour 
market tightness evolves will therefore be a key factor in determining wage growth 
and domestic inflationary pressure over the medium term. 

  Bank Rate 

4.18  After the Bank of England took emergency action in March 2020 to cut the Bank 
Rate, first to 0.25% and then to 0.10%, it left the Bank Rate unchanged at its 
subsequent meetings until raising it to 0.25% at its meeting on 16 December 2021, 
to 0.50% at its meeting of 4 February 2022 and then to 0.75% in March 2022. 

4.19 The two emergency cuts to the Bank Rate in March 2020 were accompanied by an 
increase in quantitative easing (QE), to expand the Bank of England’s holdings of 
UK government bonds and sterling non-financial investment-grade corporate bonds 



by £200 billion. Two further tranches of quantitative easing of £100bn and £150bn 
were announced in June and November 2020 to a total of £895bn. The Government 
and the Bank also implemented an extensive range of other fiscal and monetary 
policy measures aimed at protecting jobs, helping firms struggling with cash flow 
problems and limiting any lasting damage to the economy. 

4.20 After confounding markets at its November meeting by keeping rates on hold, the 
Bank’s Monetary Policy Committee confounded market expectations for a second 
time by voting 8-1 at its meeting on 16 December 2021 to raise the Bank Rate by 
0.15% from 0.10% to 0.25%. In doing so, it became the first major central bank to 
raise official policy rates since the onset of the pandemic. The Committee also 
voted unanimously to keep the current QE programme unchanged. 

4.21 The emergence of the Omicron variant and slump in GDP growth to just 0.1% m/m 
in November had convinced many that the MPC would hold fire on raising rates in 
December. However, the strength of the labour market, the drop in October 
unemployment to just 4.2% and the surge in inflation to 5.1% in November, trumped 
concerns over Omicron and the slowdown in growth which saw the Bank of England 
further downgrade its GDP forecast for the last quarter of 2021 by 0.5%. 

4.22 In February 2022, the Bank of England’s MPC hiked the Bank Rate for a second 
consecutive meeting, by voting 5-4 to increase it by 25bps to 0.5% with the minority 
preferring to increase the Bank Rate by 50bps to 0.75%. Meanwhile, with the Bank 
Rate hitting the 0.5% trigger, the Committee also voted unanimously to begin the 
process of unwinding quantitative easing by: 

 reducing the £875bn stock of UK government bond purchases, financed by the 
issuance of central bank reserves, by ceasing to reinvest maturing assets 

 beginning to reduce the £20bn stock of sterling non-financial investment-grade 
corporate bond purchases, by ceasing to reinvest maturing assets and by a 
programme of corporate bond sales to be completed no earlier than towards 
the end of 2023. 

4.23  At its meeting ending on 16 March 2022, mounting inflationary pressure saw the 
MPC vote by a majority of 8-1 to increase Bank Rate by 0.25 percentage points, to 
0.75%. 

4.24  Since the end of the financial year this increase has been followed by three further 
increases in May (from 0.75% to 1%), June (1% to 1.25%) and August (from 1.25% 
to 1.75%), pushing borrowing costs to the highest level since 2009. 

 U.S. 

4.25 Compared to the UK economy, the US economy suffered less damage due to the 
pandemic. Over 2020 as a whole, the economy shrank by 3.5% compared with 
growth of 2.3% in 2019.  

4.26  After expanding at 6.3% in Q1 (Jan to March) and 6.7% in Q2 (April to June), 
growth slowed sharply to an annualised rate of 2.3% in Q3 of 2021. This 
deceleration in real GDP was led by a slowdown in consumer spending. A 
resurgence of Covid-19 cases resulted in new restrictions and delays in the 



reopening of establishments in some parts of the country whilst global supply 
constraints and decreases government stimulus (in the form of forgivable loans to 
businesses, grants to state and local governments, and social benefits to 
households) also weighed on consumption and production. 

4.27 In Q4 of 2021 real GDP increased at an annual rate of 6.9%. Following a record 
3.4% contraction in 2020, for 2021 as a whole, the US economy grew by 5.7%, the 
fastest full-year rebound since 1984. The acceleration in the fourth quarter was led 
by an upturn in exports as well as accelerations in inventory investment and 
consumer spending.  

4.28 In the three months to March 2022, the American economy then contracted at an 
annualised rate of 1.6% quarter on quarter. This was the first contraction since the 
pandemic-induced recession in 2020 as record trade deficits, supply constraints, 
worker shortages and high inflation weighed on growth. In the first quarter, an 
increase in Covid-19 cases related to the Omicron variant resulted in continued 
restrictions and disruptions in the operations of establishments in some parts of the 
country. Government assistance payments in the form of forgivable loans to 
businesses, grants to state and local governments, and social benefits to 
households all decreased as provisions of several federal programs expired or 
tapered off. 

4.29 The annual CPI inflation rate for the United States increased from 3.6% in March 
2021 to 8.5% in March of 2022, the highest since December of 1981. This 
compares to inflation rates of 1.4% and 2.3% in 2020 and 2019 respectively. Key 
components of this increase have been rises in energy and food costs. From March 
2021 to March 2022, consumer prices for energy increased by 32% as Russia’s 
invasion of Ukraine pushed crude oil prices higher. Pressures on goods prices from 
supply chain bottlenecks have been particularly acute in the US and services 
inflation has also increased as the labour market tightened. Elevated consumer 
demand has also weighed on CPI. 

4.30 A sustained recovery in the job market helped by a fast-recovering economy and 
strong demand for labour saw the US unemployment rate fall from 6.1% in April 
2021 to 3.6% in March 2022, the lowest since February 2020 and slightly below 
market expectations of 3.7%. After peaking at 14.4% in April 2020, the 
unemployment rate has been on a downward trend as the labour market continued 
to recover from the pandemic hit, helped by a surge in demand for labour, record 
levels of job openings and the expiration of enhanced jobless benefits. Meanwhile, 
the labour force participation rate closed the year to March 2022 at 62.4%, the 
highest level since March 2020. 

4.31 The US Federal Reserve (the Fed.) raised the target for the Federal Funds Rate by 
a quarter-point to 0.25%-0.5% during its March 2022 meeting, in line with market 
expectations and signalled ongoing rate hikes ahead. This represented the first 
increase in borrowing costs since 2018. In addition, policymakers expect the Fed to 
begin reducing its holdings of Treasury securities and agency debt and agency 
mortgage-backed securities at a coming meeting with Chair Jerome Powell noting 
at the time that the rundown could come as soon as the next meeting in May.  



4.32 The flurry of comments from Fed officials following the mid-March Federal Open 
Market Committee (FOMC) meeting – including from Chair Jerome Powell himself – 
hammered home the hawkish message from the FOMC’s mid-March meeting, and 
led to markets pricing in a further 225bps of interest rate increases in 2022 on top of 
the initial move to an interest rate range of 0.25% - 0.5%. 

4.33 The upward pressure on inflation from higher oil prices and potential knock-on 
impacts on supply chains all argue for tighter policy, but the hit to real disposable 
incomes and the additional uncertainty points in the opposite direction. More 
recently, the inversion of the 10y-2y Treasury yield spread at the end of March led 
to predictable speculation that the Fed’s interest rate hikes would quickly push the 
US economy into recession.  

4.34   Since the end of the financial year, the Federal Reserve raised the target for the 
federal funds rate by half a point to 0.75%-1% during its May 2022 meeting in order 
to tackle soaring inflation. This represented the biggest rise in borrowing costs since 
2000. It was followed by a 75bps increase to 1.5%-1.75% at its June 2022 meeting, 
and by a further 75bps to 2.25%-2.5% during its July 2022 meeting as inflation 
accelerated to a 40-year high of 9.1% in June 2022. 

 Eurozone 

4.35 The slow rollout of vaccines initially delayed economic recovery in early 2021 but 
the vaccination rate then picked up sharply. After expanding at 0.1% in quarter 1 
(Q1), Q2 came in with strong growth of 2%. With Q3 growth at 2.2%, the EU 
recovery was then within 0.5% of its pre-Covid size. However, the arrival of Omicron 
variant presented a major headwind with growth in quarter 4 (Oct to Dec) of 2021 
and quarter 1 of 2022 falling to 0.6%. For the financial year as a whole, Gross 
Domestic Product in the European Union expanded by 5.2% in the final quarter of 
2021-22 when compared with the same quarter of the previous year. The EU 
unemployment rate was 6.2% in March 2022, down from 6.3% in February 2022 
and 7.5% in March 2021. 

4.36 While inflation has hit the headlines recently, the risk of recession has also been 
rising. Among the bigger countries, Germany is most likely to experience a 
“technical” recession because its GDP contracted in Q4 2021, and its performance 
has been subdued in Q1 2022.  

4.37 In December the European Central Bank (ECB) joined with the US Federal Reserve 
by announcing at its meeting on 16 December, that it would be reducing its 
quantitative easing (QE) purchases by half from October 2022, i.e. it will still be 
providing significant stimulus via QE purchases for over half of next year. The ECB 
did not change its key interest rates in 2021-22. However, the President of the ECB, 
Christine Lagarde, hinted in the press conference after the February meeting that 
the ECB may accelerate monetary tightening before long and that asset purchases 
could be reduced more quickly than implied by previous guidance. She also refused 
to reaffirm officials’ previous assessment that interest rate hikes in 2022 are “very 
unlikely”. 

4.38 With euro-zone inflation having jumped to 7.5% in March 2022, up from 1.3% in 
March 2021 and more than 3 times above the central bank target of 2%, it seems 
increasingly likely that the ECB will accelerate its plans to tighten monetary policy to 
address mounting inflationary pressures. This is likely to include ending its net asset 



purchases earlier than the Q3 date which the ECB targeted at its March meeting. At 
the end of 2021-22 the market was anticipating possibly three 25bp rate hikes later 
this year followed by more in 2023. Policymakers have also hinted strongly that they 
would re-start asset purchases if required. In a recent speech, Christine Lagarde 
said “we can design and deploy new instruments to secure monetary policy 
transmission as we move along the path of policy normalisation.”  

4.39 At its June 2022 meeting, the ECB announced that it would end net asset 
purchases under its asset purchase programme as of July 1 2022 and that it 
intended to raise the key ECB interest rates by 25 basis points in July. In July 2022 
the ECB then raised its 3 key interest rates by 50bps, in an attempt to release 
inflationary pressures. This was the first increase since 2011 and brought to an end 
eight years of negative rates. In the minutes from the ECB's July meeting, ECB 
policymakers noted that the increase in July of 50bps instead of the 25bps increase 
the central bank initially committed to in June, should be regarded as frontloading 
the exit from negative rates and necessary to normalise monetary policy, rather 
than indicating a change in the rate to be expected as the end-point of the 
normalisation cycle. 

 Asia  

4.40 In China, a concerted effort to get on top of the virus outbreak in quarter 1 of 2020 
saw strong economic recovery during the remainder of 2020. This enabled it to 
recover all of the initial contraction. During 2020, policy makers both quashed the 
virus and implemented a programme of monetary and fiscal support that has been 
particularly effective at stimulating short-term growth. At the same time, China’s 
economy has benefited from the shift towards online spending by consumers in 
developed markets. These factors help to explain its comparative outperformance 
compared to western economies during 2020 and earlier in 2021. 

4.41 However, 2021 saw the economy negatively impacted by political policies that have 
focussed on constraining digital services, restricting individual freedoms, and re-
establishing the power of the One-Party state. With the recent outbreaks of Covid-
19 in large cities, such as Shanghai, and other headwinds near-term economic 
performance is likely to be subdued. Official GDP numbers suggest an annual 
growth rate of c4% y/y in the fourth quarter of 2021. However, other data measures 
suggest this may be an overstatement. This represents the slowest pace of 
expansion since Q2 2020. For 2021 as a whole, China's GDP grew by 8.1%, 
accelerating from a 2.2% expansion in 2020. The growth rate picked up to 4.8% y/y 
in Q1 2022. However, the risk of a sharp slowdown in the coming months 
heightened, amid widespread COVID-19 lockdowns, a prolonged downturn in the 
property sector and uncertainty from the war in Ukraine. 

4.42 In Japan, economic performance through 2021-22 is best described as tepid. With a 
succession of local lockdowns throughout the course of the year, Gross Domestic 
Product (GDP) in 2021 expanded by 1.7% compared to a 4.5% contraction in 2020. 
However, after expanding by 7.3% in the first quarter, growth has slowed to 0.20% 
in the first quarter (January to March) of 2022 compared to the same quarter of the 
previous year. The Bank of Japan is continuing its very loose monetary policy with 
the policy remaining at -0.1%. Unemployment is currently only 2.7% and inflation is 
sub 1%, although cost pressures are mounting. 



.  Global Growth 

4.43 World growth was in recession in 2020 but recovered during 2021 before starting to 
lose momentum in the latter half of the year, due in part to supply disruptions in 
advanced economies and worsening pandemic dynamics in low-income developing 
countries. World growth is estimated to have expanded 8.9% in 2021-22 following a 
contraction of 6.6% in 2020-21.  

4.44 Until recent years, global growth has been boosted by increasing globalisation i.e. 
countries specialising in producing goods and commodities in which they have an 
economic advantage and which they then trade with the rest of the world. This has 
boosted worldwide productivity and growth and, by lowering costs, has also 
depressed inflation. However, the rise of China as an economic superpower over 
the last 30 years, which now accounts for 18% of total world GDP, (the USA 
accounts for 24%), coupled with Russia’s recent invasion of Ukraine, has 
unbalanced the world economy. In addition, after the pandemic exposed how frail 
extended supply lines were around the world, both factors are now likely to lead to a 
sharp retrenchment of economies into two blocs of western democracies versus 
autocracies. It is, therefore, likely that we are heading into a period where there will 
be a reversal of world globalisation and a decoupling of western countries from 
dependence on China (and to a much lesser extent Russia) to supply products and 
vice versa. This is likely to reduce world growth rates. 

5.0 Overall Treasury Position at 31 March 2022 

5.1 The Council’s treasury position at the beginning and end of 2021-22 was as follows: 

Table 1: Overall treasury position  

  
31.3.21 

Principal 
Rate/ 

Return1 
Av. Life   

31.3.22 
Principal 

Rate/ 
Return1 

Av. Life   

  £’000 %   Years £’000 %   Years 

PWLB loans  16,563 5.05 21 15,871 5.14 21 

Other borrowing 85 0.00 < 1  85 0.00 < 1  

Total debt 16,648 5.02 - 15,956 5.11 - 

Short-term investments 14,881 0.01 < 1  24,303 0.4 < 1  

Long-term investments2 12 8.80 -  12 8.50 -  

Bank overdraft less cash (3,301) - - (1,129) - - 

Total investments  11,592 0.02 -  23,186 0.05 -  

1 weighted average rate on borrowing/investments at 31 March (for illustrative purposes only)  
2 Not including ‘policy investments’ falling outside of the Council’s Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies 

5.2 The Council’s treasury management debt and investment position is organised in 
order to ensure adequate liquidity for revenue and capital activities, security for 
investments and to manage risks within all treasury management activities. 
Procedures and controls to achieve these objectives are well established, both 
through member reporting detailed in the introduction and through officer activity 
detailed in the Council’s Treasury Management Practices.   



5.3 Items included in table 1 comprise borrowing and investments in financial instruments 
held for treasury management purposes (i.e. investments arising from the Authority’s 
cash flows or risk management activity and which ultimately represent balances that 
need to be invested until the cash is required for use in the course of business). 
Excluded from table 1 are:  

 ‘service/policy investments’ in financial assets such as loans supporting service 
outcomes and investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures made for 
commercial or service purposes, (rather than for treasury management 
purposes); this includes the Authority’s investment (loan notes) in Allerdale 
Investment Partnership LLP 

 commercial investments in non-financial assets (for example, investment 
property) taken or held primarily for financial return and not linked to treasury 
management activity or directly part of delivering services. 

6.0 The Borrowing Requirement  

6.1 The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance capital expenditure is measured 
by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The CFR represents the historic cost 
of capital expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting aside resources (grants, 
contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing).   

6.2 Capital expenditure that is not financed when incurred, through the application of 
capital grants, contributions, capital receipts or a direct charge to revenue will 
increase the capital financing requirement. It will also give rise to a requirement to 
make an annual charge to the general fund, known as the minimum revenue 
provision (MRP). Charging the minimum revenue provision or a voluntary revenue 
provision (in addition to the MRP) against the general fund will reduce the CFR.   

6.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2021-22 included an 
expected net decrease in the Authority’s CFR of £1.043m during 2021-22 and a 
closing CFR at 31 March 2022 of £25.910m. This decrease was based on the 2021-
22 capital budget approved by Council in March 2021 and the revised capital 
budget for 2020-21 approved in December 2020. The estimated decrease in the 
CFR during 2021-22 was subsequently revised to an increase of £0.431m while the 
estimated closing CFR balance at 31 March 2022 revised down to £21.567m. The 
net increase to expected movement in the CFR of £1.474m reflects:  

 the 2020-21 capital outturn position and approved budget carry forwards 
incorporated into the 2021-22 revised capital budget. This reduced the 
opening CFR at 1 April 2021 by £5.817m and added £5.726m to the 
expected increase in 2021-22  

 £0.210m reduction to the MRP (increase in CFR) to reflect the 2020-21 
capital outturn position, less 

 £58k reduction in capital expenditure funded from borrowing reflecting 
additional grant receipts (£50k) and an increase in the use of general fund 
balances (£8k) to fund the revised 2021-22 capital budget, and  

 reprofiling adjustments included in the revised 2021-22 capital budget to 
move £4.404m of previously approved expenditure, funded from borrowing, 
from 2021-22 to 2022-23.   



6.4 Details of actual borrowing transactions undertaken in 2021-22 are summarised in 
section 9. 

6.5 At 31 March 2022, the Council’s capital financing requirement stood at £20.292m 
compared to £21.136m at 31 March 2021. The decrease of £0.844m over the 
course of 2021-22 reflects:  

 an increase of £282k relating to unfinanced capital expenditure incurred 
during the year   

 a reduction of £1,126k resulting from amounts set aside from revenue (the 
minimum revenue provision), calculated in accordance with the approved 
MRP Policy Statement for 2021-22. 

Table 2: Capital Financing Requirement 

  

31.3.21  

Updated 
Estimate 

31.3.21 

Actual 

31.3.22 

Approved  
Estimate  

31.3.22 

Updated 
Estimate 

31.3.22  
Actual 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

CFR at 31 March 26,953 21,136 25,910 21,567 20,292 

6.6 The variance of £1.275m between the actual and updated estimate of the CFR at 
31 March 2022 comprises: 

 £1.269m relating to the unfinanced portion of approved 2021-22 capital 
budget carry forwards (i.e. the amount funded from borrowing) of £4.601m 

 £6k reduction in unfunded capital expenditure associated with the reported 
net underspend (after budget carry-forwards) of £26k. 

6.7 Capital budget carry-forwards of £4.601m were approved as part of the 2021-22 
Capital Outturn report presented to the Council’s Executive on 20 July 2022. These 
carry-forwards relate to the re-profiling of previously approved budget expenditure, 
from 2021-22 to 2022-23, in respect of the following capital schemes: 

 Lillyhall Infrastructure - carry forward £1,522k (£381k unfinanced) 

 Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants - carry forward £1,211k (£0k 
unfinanced) 

 Workington – Accelerated Towns Funding Scheme - carry forward £469k 
(£319k unfinanced) 

 Strategic Acquisitions - carry forward £379k (£299k unfinanced) 

 Biodiversity and Green Infrastructure programmes - carry forward £138k 
(£50k unfinanced) 

 Maryport Future High Street carry forward £370k (£0k unfinanced) 

 Maryport HAZ- carry forward £111k (£9k unfinanced) 

 Kirkgate Centre Contribution - carry forward £100k (£100k unfinanced) 

 Other schemes - carry forward £301k (£111k unfinanced). 

 



7.0 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Borrowing Rates in 2021-22 

7.1 Table 3 shows the PWLB borrowing rate forecasts, provided by the Authority’s 
Treasury advisors (Link Asset Services) and included in the TMSS and Mid-year 
update report. Forecasts included in the TMSS were issued on 9 November 2020 
while the mid-year forecasts were issued on 8 November 2021 following publication 
of the quarterly Bank of England Monetary Policy Report in November, and the 
decisions and forward guidance issued by the Banks Monetary Policy Committee 
(MPC) at its meeting on 4 November 2021.    

7.2 Borrowing rates shown in table 3 are based on the PWLB Certainty Rate (standard 
new loan rate minus 20 basis points) which has been accessible to most authorities 
since 2012. The forecasts included in the TMSS and Mid-year update, expected 
only gradual rises in medium and longer-term fixed borrowing rates during 2021-22 
and the two subsequent financial years. Variable, or short-term rates, were 
expected to be the cheaper form of borrowing over the period. The TMSS also 
acknowledged that, in the short-term, geo-political events, sovereign debt issues, 
emerging market developments and sharp changes in investor sentiment could 
contribute to short-term volatility in financial markets and borrowing rates.  

Table 3: Forecast interest rates 2021-2024  

Quarter 
ending 

Bank Rate % 
PWLB Borrowing Rates1  

5 year % 10 year % 25 year % 50 year % 

TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr TMSS Mid- Yr 

Mar-21 0.10 0.10 0.80 - 1.10 - 1.50 - 1.30 - 

Jun-21 0.10 0.10 0.80 - 1.10 - 1.60 - 1.40 - 

Sep-21 0.10 0.10 0.80 - 1.10 - 1.60 - 1.40 - 

Dec-21 0.10 0.10 0.80 1.40 1.10 1.80 1.60 2.20 1.40 2.00 

Mar-22 0.10 0.10 0.80 1.40 1.10 1.80 1.60 2.20 1.40 2.00 

Jun-22 0.10 0.25 0.90 1.50 1.20 1.90 1.70 2.30 1.50 2.10 

Sep-22 0.10 0.25 0.90 1.50 1.20 1.90 1.70 2.30 1.50 2.20 

Dec-22 0.10 0.25 0.90 1.60 1.20 2.00 1.70 2.40 1.50 2.20 

Mar-23 0.10 0.25 0.90 1.60 1.20 2.00 1.70 2.40 1.50 2.20 

Jun-23 0.10 0.50 1.00 1.60 1.30 2.00 1.80 2.40 1.60 2.20 

Sep-23 0.10 0.50 1.00 1.70 1.30 2.10 1.80 2.50 1.60 2.30 

Dec-23 0.10 0.50 1.00 1.70 1.30 2.10 1.80 2.50 1.60 2.30 

Mar-24 0.10 0.75 1.00 1.70 1.30 2.10 1.80 2.60 1.60 2.40 

Jun-24 - 1.00 - 1.90 - 2.30 - 2.60 - 2.40 

Sep-24 - 1.00 - 1.90 - 2.30 - 2.60 - 2.40 

Dec-24 - 1.00 - 2.00 - 2.30 - 2.70 - 2.50 

Mar-25 - 1.25 - 2.00 - 2.40 - 2.70 - 2.50 

 1Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from the standard new loan rates. Certainty rates apply to 
authorities who have provided MHCLG with required information on their plans for long-term borrowing and 

associated capital spending. 

7.3 Graph 1 along with the graph and tables in Appendix B show, for a selection of 
maturity periods, the high and low points for PWLB certainty maturity rates, the 
average rates, spreads and individual rates at the start and the end of the financial 
year.  



Graph 1: PWLB borrowing rates 2021-22 

 

Movement in PWLB certainty rates April to September 2021 

7.4 PWLB rates are offered at a fixed margin above the Government’s cost of 
borrowing, as measured by gilt (UK Government bonds) yields. The main influences 
on gilt yields are the bank rate, inflation expectations and movements in US 
treasury yields. 

7.5 Whilst there has been significant volatility in gilt yields since the beginning of 2021, 
the first three months of financial year 2021-22 saw little consistent direction in 
rates. A falling trend between May and August was followed by a steady rise in gilt 
yields and PWLB rates, across the curve, during September. The adoption of more 
hawkish forward guidance by the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee in 
September, saw a further uptick in yields at the end of September. 

7.6 At 30 September 2021, the 50 year PWLB certainty rate for new loans closed at 
1.97% (30.9.20: 2.4%), down marginally from 2.13% at the beginning of the 
financial year. The 25-year rate ended the period at 2.19%. This compares with a 
rate of 2.22% at the beginning of April 2021 and 2.56% at the end of September 
2020. The forecast rates for September included in the TMSS for 50 and 25-year 
maturities were 1.4% and 1.6% respectively. 

 Movement in PWLB certainty rates October 2021 to March 2022 

7.7 Following the sharp rise in gilt yields and PWLB rates towards the end of 
September, the second half of 2021-22 saw a fall in rates during quarter 3 before 
rising once more during the last ten days of 2021. This increase was followed by 
further steep rises in the final quarter of 2021-22, as markets became focussed on 
the embedded nature of inflation, spurred on by a broader opening of economies 
post the pandemic, and rising commodity and food prices following Russia’s 
invasion of Ukraine. 

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

1.20%

1.40%

1.60%

1.80%

2.00%

2.20%

2.40%

2.60%

2.80%

3.00%

PWLB Rates 1.4.21 - 31.03.22

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 50 year target %



7.8  At 31 March 2022, the 50-year PWLB certainty rate (gilt plus 80bp) for new loans 
stood at 2.39% (fixed) compared to 1.97% at 30 September and 1.99% at 31 March 
2021. Meanwhile, the 25-year rate ended the year at 2.64% compared to 2.19% at 
both 30 September 2021 and 31 March 2021. This compares with updated 
forecasts included in the Mid-year report for 50 and 25-year maturities at the end of 
2021-22 of 2.0% and 2.2% respectively. 

7.9 Inflation targeting by the major central banks has been successful over the last 30 
years in lowering inflation expectations and the real equilibrium rate for central rates 
has fallen considerably due to high levels of borrowing by consumers. This means 
that central banks do not need to raise rates as much now to have a major impact 
on consumer spending, inflation, etc. The consequence of this has been the gradual 
lowering of the overall level of interest rates and bond yields in financial markets 
over the last 30 years.   

7.10  Over the last two years this resulted in many bond yields up to 10 years turning 
negative in the Eurozone on expectations that the EU would struggle to get growth 
rates and inflation up from low levels. In addition, there has at times, been an 
inversion of bond yields in the US whereby 10-year yields fell below shorter-term 
yields. In the past, this has been a precursor of a recession. More recently, yields 
have risen since the turn of the year on the back of global inflation concerns. 

7.11 As the US financial markets are by far, the biggest financial markets in the world, 
any upward trend in US treasury yields will invariably impact and influence financial 
markets in other countries. Although UK gilt yields and US treasury yields do not 
always move in unison, since 2011 there has on average been a 75% correlation 
between movements in 10-year US treasury yields and 10-year UK gilt yields. The 
graph below shows actual movements in both 10 year yields. 

 Graph 2: UK gilt yields v. US treasury yields   
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7.12 Looking ahead, there is likely to be a further rise in short dated gilt yields and PWLB 
rates over the next three years as the Bank Rate is forecast to rise from 0.75% in 
March 2022 to 2.5% later this year, with upside risk likely if the economy proves 
resilient in the light of the cost-of-living squeeze. Medium to long dated yields are 
driven primarily by inflation concerns but the Bank of England is also embarking on 
a process of Quantitative Tightening whereby the Bank’s £895bn stock of gilt and 
corporate bonds will be sold back into the market over several years. The impact 
this policy will have on the market pricing of gilts, while issuance is markedly 
increasing, is an unknown at the time of writing.  

8.0 Borrowing Strategy for 2021-22 

8.1 In recent years, the Council has maintained an under-borrowed position. This 
means the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement - CFR) has 
not been fully funded with loan debt. By utilising cash supporting the Council’s 
reserves and favourable in-year cash flows, the Council has been able to avoid the 
need to borrow up to the level of the CFR.  

8.2 This has allowed the Council to minimise borrowing costs and reduce treasury risk 
by postponing borrowing and reducing its external investment balances. The policy 
of avoiding new borrowing by utilising cash balances, has served the Council well 
and is considered prudent in light of low investment returns and the ongoing 
counterparty risk considerations which have endured since the 2008 financial crisis.  

8.3 Low investment returns (see section 10) also means there remains a cost of carry on 
any new long-term borrowing not immediately used to finance capital expenditure as 
this would have caused a temporary increase in cash balances and would have 
incurred a revenue cost reflecting the difference between (higher) borrowing costs and 
investment returns. 

8.4 The borrowing strategy adopted in 2021-22 was for the Council to continue with this 
policy to the extent permitted by its liquidity requirements and the effective 
management of its interest rate exposures. In managing interest rate exposures, 
interest rates were closely monitored throughout the year and a pragmatic strategy 
adopted based upon the following principles: 

 if it had been felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp fall in long and 
short term rates (e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into 
recession or of risks of deflation), then long term borrowing would have been 
postponed, and potential rescheduling from fixed rate funding into short term 
borrowing would have been considered. 

 if it had been felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper rise in 
long and short term rates than expected (e.g. due to an acceleration in the 
start date and the rate of increase in central rates in the US and UK; a 
greater than expected increase in global economic activity or a sudden 
increase in inflation risks), then the portfolio position would have been re-
appraised with the most likely action being to draw down fixed rate funding 
whilst interest rates were lower than they were projected to be in the next few 
years. 

  



9.0 Borrowing Activity in 2021-22 

9.1 A summary of borrowing transactions undertaken during 2021-22 is included in the 
following table (table 4). 

Table 4: External borrowing activity during 2021-22  

  
01-Apr-21 

New 
Borrowing 

Borrowing 
Repaid 

Other 
Movements 

31-Mar-22 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Long-term          

PWLB – fixed rates 16,563 0 (692) 0 15,871 

Short-term        

Local Bonds 31 0 0 0 31 

Trust Funds 54 0 0 0 54 

  16,648 0 (692) 0 15,956 

 
9.2 The Council did not undertake any new borrowing, premature repayments or 

rescheduling of existing borrowing during 2021-22. Scheduled loan repayments of 
£692k were made during the year to March 2022. 

9.3 The Council’s 2021-22 Budget and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
anticipated additional PWLB borrowing during 2021-22 of £250k to fund the 
Council’s capital programme. It also assumed additional borrowing of up to £7.230m 
in 2020-21, including £1.4m of borrowing in respect of unfinanced capital 
expenditure (i.e. amounts funded from borrowing) incurred prior to 2020-21. A 
further £221k of planned capital expenditure was budgeted to be met from internal 
borrowing in 2020-21. However, as noted in the Treasury Management Annual 
Review 2020-21, no new external borrowing was undertaken in 2020-21. 

9.4 As a result of the deferral of borrowing from 2020-21 and the reprofiling and other 
changes included in the Council’s revised 2021-22 capital programme, the 
anticipated (maximum) external borrowing requirement for 2021-22 was 
subsequently revised to £2.650m. This figure included £1.250m in respect of 
unfinanced capital expenditure incurred prior to 2021-22. A further £157k of capital 
expenditure was budgeted to be met from internal borrowing. 

9.5 The actual amount of capital expenditure funded from borrowing in 2021-22 was 
£282k compared to the revised budget of £1,557k. A variance of £1,275k. Of this 
£1,269k has been carried forward to 2022-23. The in-year expenditure of £282k 
was met from internal borrowing.  

9.6 As noted above, the Council’s policy is to use internal borrowing to avoid or 
postpone the timing of any new borrowing, in circumstances where it considered 
prudent to do so, having regard to its liquidity requirements and the effective 
management of interest rate exposures. 

  



9.7 In 2021-22, the reported underspend against the capital budget, coupled with the 
timing of capital expenditure during the year and other positive in year cash flows 
enabled the Council to continue with this policy. This has allowed the Council to 
meet its liquidity requirements by utilising cash from reserves, revenue balances 
and favourable in year cash flows without the need to borrow externally up to the 
level of the CFR.   

9.8 As a consequence, during the year to March 2022, the Council has maintained an 
under borrowed position. At 31 March 2022, the level of under borrowing was 
£4.34m, compared to £4.49m at 31 March 2021. Further information regarding the 
movement in the CFR and the level of under borrowing is set out in Appendix A 
(Prudential indicators). 

9.9 At 31 March 2022, the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio consisted of fixed rate:  

 maturity loans totalling  £8.0m (31 March 2021: £8.0m) 

 annuity loans of £1.365m (31 March 2021: £1.460m) 

 EIP loans of £6.506m (31 March 2021: £7.103m). 

9.10 Interest rates applying to individual loans within the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio 
range from 1.95% to 9.5%. At 31 March 2022, the weighted average rate of interest 
payable on the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio stood at 5.14% (31 March 2021: 
5.05%). Whilst this remains above current rates applicable to new PWLB borrowing 
(see Appendix B) - reflecting the historic nature of the Council’s PWLB loans 
portfolio - the differential between new and premature redemption rates meant 
rescheduling remained unviable throughout 2021-22.  

9.11 At 31 March 2022, the ‘fair value’ of the Council’s PWLB loans portfolio, measured 
using PWLB premature repayment rates, was £27.844m (31 March 2021: 
£31.171m).The difference of £11.973m (31 March 2021 £14.608m) between the fair 
value and the principal outstanding of £15.871m (31 March 2021: £16.563m) 
reflects:  

i. the premium that would be payable to repay those loans prematurely of 
£11.774m (2021: £14.404m), plus  

ii. interest accrued from the previous scheduled repayment date of £0.199m 
(2021: £0.204m).  

9.12  At 31 March 2022, the weighted average life of the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio 
was approximately 21 years (31 March 2021: 21 years). The weighted average time 
to maturity of these loans was 24 years (31 March 2020: 25 years). 

10.0 Investment Rates in 2021-22 

10.1 After falling to near zero and in some cases into negative territory during 2020-21, 
investment returns remained close to zero throughout much of 2021-22. 

  



10.2 The forecast included in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2021-22 
was for no increase in the Bank Rate within the forecast horizon ending on 31 
March 2024. Predicated on the assumption that inflation was unlikely to rise 
sustainably above 2% during this period, the expectation for 2021-22 was for the 
Bank Rate to remain at 0.1% until it was clear to the Bank of England that the 
emergency level of rates, introduced at the start of the Covid-19 pandemic, were no 
longer necessary. 

10.3 In addition to the decision to cut the bank rate to 0.10% in March 2020 and expand 
its quantitative easing programme, the Bank of England and Government also 
introduced various monetary and fiscal measures to supply the banking system and 
the economy with massive amounts of cheap credit so that banks could help cash-
starved businesses to survive Covid restrictions. This meant that for most of the 
year there was much more liquidity in financial markets than there was demand to 
borrow. The consequent effect of this was that investment rates remained low until 
towards the turn of the year when inflation concerns indicated central banks, not just 
the Bank of England, would need to lift interest rates to combat the second-round 
effects of growing levels of inflation. 

10.4 To reflect the growing concerns over inflation, revised forecasts included in the 
2021-22 Mid-year update report, included five increases in the Bank Rate over the 
forecast period. The first, from 0.10% to 0.25%, was included in December 2021. 
This is followed by four further 25 basis point (bp) increases in quarter 2 (April to 
June) of 2022 to 0.50%, quarter 1 (January to March) of 2023 to 0.75%, quarter 1 of 
2024 to 1.00% and, finally, in quarter 1 of 2025 to 1.25%. 

10.5 Prior to the MPC meeting on 24 September 2021, when 6 and 12-month rates 
increased in anticipation of a Bank Rate rise in 2022, short-term money market 
investment rates rose only weakly since the Bank Rate was cut to 0.10% in March 
2020. 

10.6 Between April and September 2021, the overnight LIBID rate remained broadly 
stable, fluctuating between a high of -0.083% and a low of -0.087%. The average 
overnight rate for the six months to September 2021 was -0.084%. This compares 
with an average of -0.071% for the corresponding period last year, and an average 
for the financial year 2020-21 as a whole of -0.077% (2019-20: 0.516%). 

10.7 Over the same period, the 7-day LIBID fluctuated between a high of -0.079% and a 
low of -0.089%. The average 7-day rate for the six months to September was -
0.083%. This compares with an average of -0.055% for the corresponding period 
last year and an average for the financial year 2020-21 of -0.071 (2019-20: 
0.534%). 

  



 Graph 3: Investment Rates (LIBID) in 2021-22 (April to December 2021) 

 

10.8 Inflationary concerns and expectations of an increase in the base rate saw 
investment yields on a rising trend during September and October 2021. After 
peaking in late October, rates fell sharply in early November as the Bank of 
England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) confounded market expectations of a 
rate hike, by voting 7-2 to leave the Bank Rate unchanged at 0.10% at its meeting 
on 4 November 2021. 

10.9 Over the course of quarter three, the 7-day and overnight rates LIBID rate rose from 
around -0.08% at 1 October to +0.06% on 31 December 2021. The average 7-day 
and overnight rates for this period were around -0.06%. Much of the increase in 
yields across the curve came in second half of December after the Monetary Policy 
Committee confounded market expectations for a second consecutive meeting by 
voting 8-1 to raise the Bank Rate by 0.15bps from 0.10% to 0.25% at its meeting on 
16 December 2021.  

10.10 The LIBID and LIBOR benchmarks ceased on 31 December 2021 and have 
generally been replaced by SONIA, the Sterling Overnight Index Average.  

  



Graph 4: Investment Rates (SONIA) in 2021-22 (April to December 2021) 

 

10.11  Investment rates over the final quarter of 2021-22 continued on an upward trend 
with overnight and one-month rates increasing by 50bps in line with the two 25 
basis point increases in the base rate in February and March 2022. The SONIA 
overnight and one-month rates closed the year at around 0.69% while the three-
month rate rose from 0.34% to close the year at 0.92%. For longer maturities, the 
six month and one year rates rose by 0.7 and 0.85 basis points to close at 1.19% 
and 1.61% respectively. The average overnight rate during the quarter was 0.39%. 

11.0  Investment strategy 

11.1 The Council’s investment policy is set having regard to the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) (formerly the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG)) Guidance on Local Government 
Investments - third edition (February 2018) and CIPFA’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes (‘the 
Treasury Management Code’). The primary objectives of the Council’s treasury 
investment activity are to ensure:  

 first, the security of principal sums invested (i.e. to protect the capital sum 
invested from loss)  

 second, that appropriate levels of liquidity are maintained (i.e. ensuring funds 
invested are available to meet expenditure when needed).  
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11.2 The policy for 2021-22 was set out in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy approved by Council on 3 March 2021. The contents of 
this policy include: 

 procedures for determining the counterparties with whom investments may 
be placed, including the use of credit ratings and other sources of information 
to assess credit and counterparty risk   

 the types of investment instruments that may be used 

 limits on the amount that may be invested with any single institution or group 
of institutions  

 limits on the maximum period for which funds may be prudently committed. 

11.3 In the current economic climate and in light of the Council’s forecast liquidity 
requirements, the investment strategy for 2021-22 considered it appropriate to keep 
investment terms short and to retain the current upper limit on investment maturities 
of 12 months on all new investments. 

11.4 Continued concerns over counterparty risks promoted a cautious approach, 
whereby investments would continue to be dominated by low counterparty risk 
considerations, resulting in relatively low returns compared to borrowing rates. 

12.0  Investment Outturn for 2021-22 

12.1 Investment activity during the year - excluding ‘policy investments’ falling outside of 
the Councils Treasury Management and Investment Strategies, is summarised in 
the following table: 

Table 5: Investment activity during 2021-22 

  
Credit 
Rating 

1 April 
2021 

Investments 
Other 

Movements 
31 March 

2022 Made Repaid 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Specified Investments  

Call Accounts   AA- 0   0 0 

Call Accounts   A+/A/A- 7,620 46,375 (45,947) 0 8,048 

Term Accounts (DMO) AA- 0 72,970 (72,970) 0 0 

Money Market Funds AAA 7,261 47,489 (38,495) 0 16,255 

Non Specified Investments 

Equity Shares Not rated 12 0 0 0 12 

    14,893 166,834 (157,412) 0 24,315 

12.2 Investment activity during the year complied with the Council’s approved treasury 
strategy and the Council had no liquidity difficulties. In keeping with DLUHC’s 
guidance on local authority investments, the Council maintained a sufficient level of 
liquidity through use of money market funds, call and fixed term deposits with HM 
Government’s Debt Management Office (DMO). All (specified) investments made 
during 2021-22 had a maximum maturity not exceeding 365 days (from the date of 
acquisition).  



12.3 Over the course of 2021-22, the Council’s average short-term investment balance of 
internally managed funds was £31.2m (2020-21: £24.7m; 2019-20: £13.6m). These 
funds earned an average rate of return of approximately 0.05% (2020-21: 0.07%; 
2019-20: 0.65%). This compares with the Council’s benchmark return (the 7-day 
backward looking the Sterling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) uncompounded) 
over the year of 0.135% (2020-21 7-day LIBID:-0.07%). The amount of interest and 
dividends earned on investments (long-term and short-term) listed in table 5 and 
credited to the general fund during 2021-22 was £15,268 (2020-21: £17,448; 2019-
20: £85,757. This compares to a revised budget for 2021-22 of £6,000. 

12.4 In comparison with 2019-20 and earlier years, both 2020-21 and 2021-22 saw 
significant increases in the Authority’s average investment balances. Underpinning 
these increases were the cash flows associated with measures implemented by 
central government in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and rising energy costs. 
This included the upfront receipt of grant funding in respect of various financial 
support packages administered by the Authority on behalf of central government, as 
well as a number of other measures aimed at alleviating pressures on local 
authority cash flows during the pandemic. The elevated investment balances have 
also been impacted by the advance receipt of capital grants. 

12.5 During 2021-22, the increases in market yields on shorter-term investments during 
the final quarter of the financial year, contributed to an increase in yields achieved 
on Money Market Funds (MMFs). Over the course of the year, investments in 
Money Market Funds accounted for around 60% of investments placed, with yields 
achieved on those investments increasing from between 0.00% and 0.01% at the 
beginning of the year to between 0.18% and 0.25% during the final quarter. Yields 
at 31 March 2022 were in the range 0.44% to 0.54%. The remaining 40% of 
average investment balances placed over the course of 2021-22 comprised of call 
accounts (33%) and term deposits placed with the HM Treasury’s Debt 
Management Office Account Deposit Facility (DMADF) (7%). 
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  Credit Risk 

12.6 The Council’s prime policy objective of its investment activity is to ensure the 
security of principal sums invested. 

12.7 Ensuring the security of principal sums invested is achieved through active 
management of the Council’s credit risk exposures. This includes placing 
restrictions and limits on:  

 the counterparties with whom investments may be placed based on the 
creditworthiness of the counterparty 

 the types of investment instruments that may be used  

 the duration of individual investment instruments depending on the financial 
standing (creditworthiness) of the counterparty 

 the amount invested with any single institution or group of institutions on the 
Council’s list of approved counterparties.   

12.8 Whilst published credit ratings remain the primary means of assessing the credit 
worthiness of counterparties, the Council continues to make use of other sources of 
information on credit risk before making investment decisions. This information 
includes:  

 ratings outlooks (indicating the likely direction of an issuer's rating over the 
medium term)  

 credit watches and watchlists (indicating that downgrading or upgrading of 
the credit rating could be imminent)  

 sovereign ratings and support mechanisms 

 credit default swap (CDS) spreads (indicating perceived market sentiment 
regarding the credit risk associated with a particular institution and an early 
warning of potential creditworthiness problems which may only belatedly lead 
to actual changes in credit ratings). 

12.9 In accordance with the Annual Investment Strategy for 2021-22, all investments 
made during the year were:  

 restricted to approved investment instruments (MM funds and call accounts) 
with counterparties holding a minimum long-term rating across all three of the 
main credit ratings agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) of A- or 
equivalent (AA+ or equivalent for non-UK sovereigns)  

 for periods not exceeding the maximum permitted durations determined by 
reference to the relative creditworthiness of the counterparty and subject to a 
maximum maturity of 365 days (from the date of acquisition). 

12.10 With the exception of funds placed with HM Treasury’s Debt Management Office 
(DMO), the maximum amount that may be placed with any institution or group of 
institutions that are part of the same banking group is £4m. For funds placed with 
the DMO’s Account Deposit Facility, the current limit is £12m.  

  



12.11 During the period 7 December to 20 December 2021, the Authority temporarily 
increased its counterparty limit for AAA rated Money Market Funds from £4m to 
£5m. No changes were made to the Authority’s call account limits which remained 
at £4m throughout the year. To minimise additional risk exposures, where balances 
on Money Market Funds exceeded £4m the revised upper limit of £5m was subject 
to a further restriction limiting the difference between the highest and lowest Money 
Market Fund balances to not more than £100k.  

12.12  This action was driven by the desire to avoid the negative interest rates applied to 
deposits placed with the DMO’s Account Deposit Facility during this time, whilst at 
the same time ensuring the security of principal sums invested and appropriate 
levels of liquidity.  

13.0  Prudential Indicators  

13.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine and keep under 
review, limits on how much money it can afford to borrow by way of loans and other 
forms of credit (for example finance leases). The process the Council must follow in 
setting this limit (the ‘Authorised Limit for External Debt’) is set out in the Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, to which the Council is required to 
‘have regard to’ under provisions contained in the 2003 Act. 

13.2 In addition to the Authorised Limit, CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes and accompanying the sector guidance, include a number of other key 
treasury management indicators designed to ensure the Council operates its 
treasury activities within well-defined limits. These include: 

 setting an operational boundary for external debt based on the expectations 
of the most likely maximum external debt for the year  

 ensuring that gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) - the underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes - at the end of the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional 
CFR for current and the following two financial years 

 placing upper limits on the total of principal sums invested for periods of 
more than 365 days   

 placing upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowings. 

13.3 The Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing under the 
Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary and other indicators and limits 
required by CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes, were set out in 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
for 2021-22 and approved by members on 3 March 2021.  

13.4 Updated indicators for 2021-22 were included in the Council’s 2021-22 Mid-year 
Treasury Update Report presented to Full Council on 8 December 2021 and in the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2022-23 
approved by members on 23 February 2022. 

  



13.5 During 2021-22, the Council complied with the limits established by the Prudential 
and Treasury indicators included in its Treasury Management & Investment 
Strategy for 2021-22. Further information relating to the Prudential and treasury 
indicators for 2021-22 are set out in Appendix A. 

14.0  Delivery arrangements 

14.1 Not applicable to this decision/report.  

15.0 Implications and Impact 

 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

15.1 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Finance/Resource implications 

15.2 Financial issues and implications are included within the main body of this report. 

 Legal and governance implications  

15.3 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities require the Council to report regularly 
on specific aspects of its treasury management activities.  

 Risk analysis 

15.4 The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to 
be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured. Risk implications associated with the Authority’s 
treasury activity is considered in the main body of the report. 

 Increasing satisfaction and service 

15.5 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Equality impacts 

15.6 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health and Safety impacts 

15.7 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

15.8 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

15.9 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Other significant implications 

15.10 There are no other significant implications arising from report. 
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Appendix A 
 
 Prudential and treasury indicators 

1.0  Indicators required by the Prudential Code   

1.1  The Prudential Code requires local authorities to self-regulate the affordability, 
prudence and sustainability of their capital expenditure and borrowing plans, by 
setting estimates and limits and by publishing actuals for a range of prudential 
indicators. It also requires them to ensure their treasury management practices are 
in accordance with good practice.  

1.2 The prudential and treasury indicators required by the Prudential Code, the 
Treasury Management Code and accompanying sector guidance are designed to 
support and record local decision-making. They are not designed to be comparative 
performance indicators and should not be used for this purpose.  

1.3 The Council’s performance compared to the limits and estimates set out in the 
Council’s 2021-22 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 2021-22 Mid-
year Treasury Update Report are summarised in the following sections. 

2.0 Actual capital expenditure 

2.1 Table A shows the actual capital expenditure incurred during 2021-22.  

Table A: Actual capital expenditure 

  

2020/21 

Actual 

2021/22 
Approved 

2021/22 

Revised 
estimate1  

2021/22 

Actual2 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital Expenditure - Capital Outturn  3,073 13,330 7,569 2,942 

Capital Expenditure - Other2 (98) 0 0 98 

General Fund Capital Expenditure  2,975 13,330 7,569 3,040 

Financed by:         

Capital receipts 318 264 472 376 

Capital grants & contributions  2,350 12,773 5,527 2,382 

Revenue  179 0 13 0 

Total expenditure financed in year 2,847 13,037 6,012 2,758 

Unfinanced capital expenditure:      

Supported borrowing 0 0 0 0 

Unsupported borrowing  128 293 1,557 282 

Leasing 0 0 0 0 

Total financed & unfinanced  2,975 13,330 7,569 3,040 

1  2021-22 revised capital budget;  
2  Other capital expenditure comprises items monitored via the revenue budget, write-off of previously capitalised 

costs and accounting adjustments required by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 



2.2 Capital expenditure is defined in section 16 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 
includes all expenditure that falls to be capitalised in accordance with proper 
practices. It also includes any items capitalised in accordance with regulation 25 of 
the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
(as amended), or by virtue of a capitalisation direction issued under section 16(2) of 
the 2003 Act.  

2.3 The variance of £4.529m between the capital outturn position (£3.040m) and the 
2021-22 revised estimate (£7.569m) comprises: 

 budget carry forwards of £4.601m 

 a net variance (underspend) of £26k. 

 the write-off to revenue of previously capitalised costs associated with 
cancelled capital schemes and the reversal of associated financing 
transactions - £82k, less  

 capital expenditure monitored through the revenue budget of £180k. 

2.4 Approved budget carry forwards of £4.601m reflect changes to the expected timing 
of expenditure on individual schemes (rather than the overall amount of 
expenditure) and subsequent budget revisions to reflect the re-profiling of 
expenditure across the 2021-22 and 2022-23 financial years. Further details relating 
to the capital outturn position for 2021-22 are set out in the Capital Outturn report 
considered by the Council’s Executive on 20 July 2022. The net variance against 
the capital budget after accounting for budget carry-forwards was £26k 
(underspend). 

3.0 Actual Capital Financing Requirement  

3.1  The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is a measure of an authority’s underlying 
need to borrow for capital purposes. It represents the historic cost of capital 
expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting aside resources (grants, 
contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing). It does not necessarily 
correspond with an authority’s actual borrowing position, which is determined in 
accordance with an authority’s treasury management strategy and practices. Table 
B shows the Council’s actual capital financing requirement at 31 March 2022. 

  



Table B: Capital financing requirement 

 2020/21 

Actual 

2021/22 
Approved 
estimate 

2021/22 
Revised 

estimate1 

2021/22 

Actual 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

CFR at 1 April 22,136 26,953 21,136 21,136 

CFR IFRS 16 - Leases 0 0 0 0 

CFR at 1 April -total 22,136 26,953 21,136 21,136 

CFR at 31 March 21,136 25,910 21,567 20,292 

Movement in CFR (1,000) (1,043) 431 (844) 

Movement represented by:     

Unfinanced expenditure    234 293 1,557 282 

Adjustment to unfinanced expenditure2 (106) 0  0  0  

Less MRP (1,128) (1,336) (1,126) (1,126) 

Less Voluntary set aside  0  0   0 0  

Movement in CFR (1,000) (1,043) 431 (844) 
1 Updated to reflect 2021-22 revised capital budget; 2 Adjustment in respect of prior year 

expenditure following the decision to discontinue the Reedlands Road scheme. 

4.0 Gross debt and the capital financing requirement (CFR) 

4.1 A fundamental provision of the Prudential Code and a key indicator of prudence is 
that, over the medium term, debt will only be for a capital purpose. In order to 
ensure this is the case, gross external debt should not, except in the short term, 
exceed the total of the capital financing requirement in the preceding year plus the 
estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the current and next 
two financial years.  

4.2 This requirement allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years 
but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes. Gross debt 
refers to the sum of borrowing and other long-term liabilities (credit arrangements). 
Table C compares the Council’s gross debt and CFR.  

  
  



 Table C: Gross debt & the CFR 

  

2020/21 
Actual at 
31.3.21 

2021/22 
Approved 

(max) 

2021/22 

Revised 
estimate1 

2021/22 
Actual at 
31.3.22 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

PWLB - existing borrowing 16,563 15,871 15,871 15,871 

PWLB - new borrowing  0 7,187 2,650 0 

Other borrowing  85 85 85 85 

Lease Liabilities 0 0 0 0 

Total debt  16,648 23,143 18,606 15,956 

CFR at 1 April  22,136 26,953 21,136 21,136 

Add: Unfinanced capital expenditure 128 293 1,557 282 

Less: MRP (1,128) (1,336) (1,126) (1,126) 

CFR at 31 March 21,136 25,910 21,567 20,292 

(Under)/Over borrowing  (4,488) (2,767) (2,961) (4,336) 

1 Position at 31 March 2022 based on the maturity profile of the Council’s loan portfolio at 
30.9.21 and new borrowing to fund the revised capital budget for 2021-22. 

4.3 At 31 March 2022, the Council was under-borrowed against its capital financing 
requirement by £4.336m. This compares with an under-borrowed position at 31 
March 2021 of £4.488m. The decrease of £0.152m during 2021-22 is represented 
by:  

 a reduction in the CFR of £1.126m, reflecting amounts set aside from 
revenue in 2021-22 (the minimum revenue provision) to repay debt, less 

 an increase in the CFR of £0.282m as a result of unfinanced capital 
expenditure incurred during the year, and  

 scheduled repayments of external (PWLB) borrowing of £0.692m. 

5.0 Authorised limit for external debt  

5.1 The Authorised Borrowing Limit represents the statutory limit on borrowing 
determined under section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 (Affordable Limit). It 
imposes an upper limit on the Council’s gross external debt (excluding 
investments), separately identifying borrowing (external loans) from other long-term 
liabilities (for example finance lease liabilities). Breach of the Affordable Borrowing 
Limit is prohibited by section 2(1) (a) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

5.2 The Authorised Borrowing Limit is set with reference to the Council’s capital 
expenditure plans, capital financing requirement (or underlying borrowing 
requirement) and the potential need to borrow to meet temporary revenue 
borrowing requirements pending the receipt of amounts due to the Council. The 
Affordable Borrowing Limit also includes headroom over and above the Operational 
Boundary (see below) to accommodate any unusual or unforeseen cash 
movements. The indicator separately identifies limits for borrowing and other long-
term liabilities. 

 



Table D: Authorised Limit for External Debt 

  

2021/22 
Approved 

2021/22 
Revised 

31.3.22 
Actual 

2021/22 
Actual (max) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 29,000 25,000 15,956 16,648 

Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 

Total 29,000 25,000 15,956 16,648 

6.0 Operational boundary for external debt 

6.1 The Operational Boundary represents the limit beyond which (gross) external debt 
is not expected to exceed. It is based on expectations of the maximum external debt 
of a local authority according to probable events (that is, the most likely (prudent) 
but not worst case scenario) and is consistent with the maximum level of external 
debt projected by these estimates. The Operational Boundary links directly to the 
Council’s plans for capital expenditure, estimates of the capital financing 
requirement and cash flow requirements for the year for all purposes, but without 
the additional headroom included within the Authorised Limit. The indicator 
separately identifies limits for borrowing and other long-term liabilities. 

Table E: Operational boundary for external debt 

  

2021/22 
Approved 

2021/22 
Revised 

31.3.22 
Actual 

2021/22 
Actual (max) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 27,000 23,000 15,956 16,648 

Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 

Total 27,000 23,000 15,956 16,648 

7.0 Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream  

7.1 This indicator of affordability highlights the revenue implications of existing and 
proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs (net of interest and investment income).  

Table F: Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

  

2020/21  
Actual  

2021/22 Approved 
Estimate 

2021/22  
Revised Estimate 

2021/22 
Actual  

% % % % 

Ratio  8.0 15.0 12.8 12.6 

 

 

 

 

 



7.2 Financing costs comprise the aggregate of: 

 interest charged to the General Fund with respect to borrowing 

 interest payable under finance leases and other long-term liabilities 

 premiums and discounts from debt restructuring charged or credited to the 
amount to be met from government grants and local taxpayers   

 interest and investment income (excluding interest on policy investments 

falling outside of the Council’s Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies)  

 amounts payable or receivable in respect of financial derivatives 

 minimum revenue provision plus any additional voluntary contributions 

 any amounts for depreciation/impairment charged to the amount to be met 
from government grants and local taxpayers. 

7.3 Actual figures for Net Revenue Stream are taken from the Council’s Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement for ‘taxation and non-specific grant income and 
expenditure’.  

7.4 In 2020-21 and 2021-22, the total Net Revenue Stream used in the calculation of 
this indicator was significantly impacted by:  

 additional Section 31 (s31) grants received by the Authority to compensate 
for the loss of business rates income generated by the introduction of a 
number of additional and extended business rates reliefs, and  

 the receipt of a number of other grants provided by central government in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic (for example, Covid-19 emergency 
funding and amounts received under the sales fees and charges 
compensation scheme).  

7.5 The Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream, excluding the impact of 
Covid-19 emergency funding, grant receivable under the sales fees and charges 
compensation scheme, and additional s31 grant receivable in connection with 
additional and extended business rates reliefs and the Local Tax Income Guarantee 
scheme is 11.61% (2020-21: 12.9%). 

8.0 Indicators required by the Treasury Management Code  

8.1 In addition to the indicators required by the Prudential Code, there are also a 
number of treasury indicators required by the Treasury Management Code and 
accompanying sector guidance. These are: 

 upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of its borrowing 

 upper limits on the total of principal sums invested for periods of more than 
over 365 days. 

8.2 These treasury management indicators specify ranges (rather than targets) 
designed to limit the Council’s exposure to interest rate, liquidity and refinancing 
risks.   

  



9.0 Upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of borrowing 

9.1 This indicator highlights potential exposures to refinancing risk arising from 
concentrations of debt falling due for refinancing, and is designed to facilitate 
reductions in the Council’s exposure to refinancing at times of volatile or high 
interest rates. 

9.2 It is calculated as the amount of borrowing maturing in each period as a percentage 
of total borrowing. The maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the 
earliest date on which the lender can require payment.  

 Table G: Lower/upper limits on % of borrowing maturing in each period 

  

At 31.3.21 
Actual 

Lower limit 
2021/22  

Upper limit 
2021/22  

At 31.3.23 
Actual 

% % % % 

Under 12 months 4.67 0 20 4.92 

12 months to 2 years 4.21 0 20 4.44 

2 years to 5 years 12.98 0 20 13.76 

5 years to 10 years 13.86 0 30 11.94 

10 years to 20 years  15.27 0 40 14.30 

20 years to 30 years  0.96 0 40 0.50 

30 years to 40 years  48.05 0 80 50.14 

40 years to 45 years 0 0 0 0 

 

10.0 Upper limits to the total of principal sums invested for periods of more than 365 days  

10.1 A local authority that invests, or plans to invest, for periods of more than 365 days is 
required to set an upper limit for each forward financial year period for the maturing 
of such investments. The purpose of the limit for principal sums invested for periods 
longer than 365 days is to contain the authority’s exposure to the possibility of loss 
that might arise as a result of its having to seek early repayment or redemption of 
principal sums invested. 

Table H: Upper limit on total principal invested for periods or more than 365 days  

  

2020/21 
Actual 

2021/22 
Approved 

2021/22 
Revised 

2021/22  
Actual1 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Principal sums invested > 365 days 12 20 20 12 

1 Measured at fair value. The nominal value (historic cost) of principal sums investment as 31 

March 2022 is £1k  
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 PWLB certainty rates 2021-22 

 1-Years 

% 

4½- 5 Years 

% 

9½-10 Years 

% 

24½- 25 
Years 

% 

49½ - 50 
Years 

% 

At 1.4.21 0.8 1.2 1.73 2.22 2.03 

At 31.3.22 1.91 2.25 2.43 2.64 2.39 

Low 0.78 1.05 1.69 1.67 1.25 

Date  08/04/2021 08/07/2021 05/08/2021 08/12/2021 09/12/2021 

High 2.03 2.37 2.52 2.75 2.49 

Date  15/02/2022 28/03/2022 28/03/2022 23/03/2022 28/03/2022 

Average 1.13 1.45 1.78 2.1 1.85 

Spread 1.25 1.32 1.13 1.08 1.24 

 

Money market investment rates 2021-22 (SONIA) 

Forward-looking (term) reference rates   

  
Bank Rate SONIA 1month 3 month 6 month 

% % % % % 

At 1.4.21 0.1 0.48       

At 31.3.22 0.75 0.69       

High 0.75 0.69 0.75 0.93 1.27 

High date  17/03/22 18/03/22 16/03/22 28/03/22 17/03/22 

Low  0.1 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 

Low date 01/04/21 15/12/21 10/11/21 14/04/21 09/04/21 

Average  0.1 0.14 0.17 0.24 0.34 

Spread 0.65 0.65 0.71 0.88 1.22 



Backward-looking reference rates 

  
Bank Rate SONIA 7 day 1month 3 month 6 month 1 year 

% % % % % % % 

At 1.4.21 0.1 0.48           

At 31.3.22 0.75 0.69           

High 0.75 0.69 0.69 0.56 0.39 0.23 0.14 

High date  17/03/22 18/03/22 25/03/22 31/03/22 31/03/22 31/03/22 31/03/22 

Low  0.1 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 

Low date 01/04/2021 15/12/21 16/12/21 16/12/21 16/12/21 07/06/21 13/12/21 

Average  0.1 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.06 

Spread 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.51 0.34 0.18 0.09 
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UK, US and EZ GDP growth  
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